Produkte
Products
         TÜV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH  Tillystraße 2  D - 90431 Nürnberg  Tel.: +49 911 655 5225  Fax: +49 911 655 5226
           Mail: service@de.tuv.com  Web: www.tuv.comom
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test Report No.:
16803235 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order No.:

Table 3: Rating of EUT
Kind of Equipment: Geopoint Wireless I/O
Type Designation: GP-IO-332, GP-IO-332-E
FCC ID HS9GPIO332
Rated Input Voltage
The product has 3 types of input power:
1. AC 20-30V, 60Hz
2. DC 20-30V
3. DC 5V via USB
Rated comsuption power 5VA
Identities and difference:
The above models have exactly same electric characteristics and construction, except the
different RF output power setting controlled by the software, the model GP-IO-332 has the
higher RF output power, therefore all tests were performed on the model GP-IO-332.
Table 4: Technical Specification
Item  Description
Operating Frequency band 2.405GHz—2.475GHz
Channel Number 15
Channel Center
Frequency
2405MHz, 2410MHz, 2415MHz, 2420MHz, 2425MHz,
2430MHz, 2435MHz, 2440MHz, 2445MHz, 2450MHz,
2455MHz, 2460MHz, 2465MHz, 2470MHz, 2475MHz.
Modulation  DSSS
Antenna  Integrated Antenna
Antenna Gain (dBi) 2
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
16803225 001 Seite 7 von 59
Page 7 of 59
2.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, transmitting
B. On, receiving
C. Off
2.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to the Circuit Diagram.
2.5 Submitted Documents
- Bill of Material - Circuit Diagram
- PCB Layout - Instruction Manual
- Photo Document - Rating Label
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
16803225 001 Seite 8 von 59
Page 8 of 59
3. Test Set-up and Operation Modes
3.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its maximum power level. The
test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
3.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All testing were performed according to the
procedures in ANSI C63.10: 2009.
3.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Kind of accessories Model Manufacture
Resistor  5033CM470R0J15AFX
(470ohm)
VISHAY AMERICAS INC
Computer X220 Lenovo
AC power transformer TGC80-24 STANCOR
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
16803225 001 Seite 9 von 59
Page 9 of 59
3.4 Countermeasures to achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as described in
the Constructional Data Form or the Technical Construction File. No additional measures were